

No. 13-1412

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, ET  
AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TERESA SHEEHAN,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL SHERIFFS'  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

**Sarah M. Shalf**  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMORY LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
ADVOCACY PROJECT  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, Georgia 30322  
(404) 712-4652  
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

**Charles W.  
Thompson, Jr.**  
Executive Director,  
General Counsel  
INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION  
7910 Woodmont Ave.,  
Suite 1440  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 466-5424

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. TITLE II OF THE ADA REQUIRES CAREFUL ANALYSIS OF APPROPRIATE ACCOMMODATIONS IN LIGHT OF AVAILABLE RESOURCES .....	5
A. The ADA Was Passed to Address Policies Impacting the Disabled. ....	6
B. Title II of the ADA is Addressed to Public Entities' Policies and Procedures, Rather Than to Individuals' Actions.....	7
II. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND FOURTH AMMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE ALLOW LAW ENFORCEMENT TO EXERCISE MAXIMUM DISCRETION IN ARREST SETTINGS.....	10

A. The Court Established Qualified Immunity in Order to Give Wide Berth to Officers Making Split-Second Decisions .....	10
B. Substantive Law Regarding the Constitutionality of Arrests Provides an Additional Layer of Protection for Officers' Discretion. ....	13
III.APPLICATION OF THE ADA IN THE CONTEXT OF ARRESTS UNDULY RESTRICTS THE ESTABLISHED DISCRETION OF POLICE OFFICERS.....	15
A. Successful Mental Health Crisis Intervention Models Rely Heavily on the Availability of Local Resources. and Must Be Implemented Based on Careful Consideration at the Agency Level.....	16
B. Application of the ADA in the Arrest Context is Inconsistent with the Discretion Traditionally Afforded Law Enforcement Officers.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011).....	12
<i>Bahl v. Cnty. of Ramsey</i> , 695 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	4, 13, 14, 21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	12
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971).....	13
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	13
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	13
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014).....	4
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).	10, 11, 12

<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007). .....	14
<i>Sheehan v. City &amp; Cnty of San Francisco</i> , 743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3, 17, 20
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985). .....	14
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	13
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7) (2014).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3, 9
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 110-336, 104 Stat. 328 (1990) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq. (2012)).....	6
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy C. Watson et al., CIT in Context: <i>The Impact of Mental Health Resource Availability and District Saturation on Call Dispositions</i> . 34(4) INT’L. J. L. PSYCHIATRY 287 (2011). .....	18

Census of State and Local Law Enforcement Agencies 2008, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <a href="http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&amp;iid=2216">http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdet ail&amp;iid=2216</a> (last visited 6/24/2014) .....	18
Henry J. Steadman et al., <i>A Specialized Crisis Response Site as a Core Element of Police-Based Diversion Programs</i> , 52(2) PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES 219 (2001).....	17
INT'L ASS'N OF CHIEFS OF POLICE NAT'L LAW ENFORCEMENT POLICY CTR., <i>Responding To Persons Affected by Mental Illness or in Crisis</i> (Jan. 2014). .....	17
Liz Navratil and Paula Reed Ward, <i>Mental Illness in Crime Suspects Gives Police Special Problems</i> . PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE, February 7, 2014.....	21
